
DSRIP Project Design Grant Applications ** Section 2 

General = All General Provider Types Only (From Section 2.1)

All = General Providers + Others + Physicians + Pharmacies

Lead Applicant Projects

Region PPS # Public Provider Name # Counties Served General All Total Budget Total Capital # Name Phone # Email

Capital Region 1 Albany Medical Center Hospital 9

Albany, Columbia, Dutchess, Greene, 

Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, 

Ulster, Warren

85 870 994,199$               188,000$                8 Kim Fine (518) 262-5486 FineK@mail.amc.edu

Capital Region 2 Columbia Memorial Hospital 2 Columbia, Greene 32 43 500,000$               -$                         7 Mary Daggett (518) 828-8013 mdaggett@cmh-net.org

Capital Region 3 Ellis Hospital 6
Albany, Fulton, Montgomery, 

Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady
56 417 500,000$               32,350,000$          10 Dave Smingler (518) 243-4840 david.smingler@ihany.org

Central NY 4 Auburn Community Hospital 4 Cayuga, Onondaga, Seneca, Wayne 15 18 369,000$               9,480,000$            6 Scott Berlucchi (315) 255-7047 sberlucchi@auburnhospital.org

Central NY 5 Cortland Regional Medical Center, Inc. 4 Cayuga, Cortland, Schuyler, Tompkins 27 314 497,500$               6,000,000$            7 Denise Wrinn (607) 756-3526 dwrinn@cortlandregional.org

Central NY 6 Faxton St. Luke's Healthcare 2 Herkimer, Oneida 28 45 828,159$               -$                         8 Cheryl M. Perry (315) 624-6153 cperry@mvnhealth.com

Central NY 7 St. Joseph's Hospital Health Center 10

Cayuga, Cortland, Jefferson, Lewis, 

Madison, Onieda, Onondaga, Oswego, 

St. Lawrence, Tompkins

74 328 620,100$               171,423,390$        9 Kristen Mucitelli-Heath (315) 744-1383 kristen.heath@sjhsyr.org

Central NY 8 X Upstate University Hospital 6
Cayuga, Cortland, Madison, Oneida, 

Onondaga, Oswego
53 801 2,578,100$           267,115,000$        7 Thomas P. Quinn, MBA (315) 464-4238 quinnt@upstate.edu

Finger Lakes 9 Finger Lakes PPS 14

Allegany, Cayuga, Chemung, Genesee, 

Livingston, Monroe, Ontario, Orleans, 

Schuyler, Seneca, Steuben, Wayne, 

Wyoming, Yates

416 5211 3,458,226$           292,115,000$        10 Carol Fisher, Director of Grants(585) 922-5726 carol.fisher@rochestergeneral.org

Long Island 10 AMERICAN DENTAL OFFICES PLLC 2 Nassau, Suffolk 151 863 5,619,500$           14,455,000$          10 Phil Hirschhorn, DDS (516) 822-8700 DRPHIL@AMERICANDENTAL.COM 

Long Island 11
BROOKHAVEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

MEDICAL CENTER
1 Suffolk 38 131 835,000$               21,500,000$          10 BRENDA J FARRELL (631) 687-4063 BFARRELL@BMHMC.ORG

Long Island 12 Catholic Health Services of Long Island 2 Nassau, Queens 141 233 500,000$               60,000,000$          8 Terence M. O'Brien (516) 705-3712 terence.o'brien@chsli.org

Long Island 13 Long Island Jewish Medical Center 2 Nassau, Queens 67 1346 1,320,725$           154,325,000$        10 Jerrold E. Hirsch, Ph.D. VP, Strategic Planning(516) 465-8070 jhirsch@nshs.edu

Long Island 14 X Nassau University Medical Center 1 Nassau 78 155 1,059,210$           9,520,000$            9 Victor Politi (516) 572-6011 vpoliti@numc.edu

Long Island 15 South Nassau Communities Hospital 1 Nassau 62 23 745,000$               7,000,000$            7 Joseph Lamantia (516) 632-3480 jlamantia@snch.org

Long Island 16 X Stony Brook University Hospital 1 Suffolk 120 171 3,084,500$           184,910,100$        8 Jennifer Jamilkowski (631) 444-4500 jennifer.jamilkowski@stonybrookmedicine.edu

Long Island 17 Winthrop-University Hospital 1 Nassau 45 100 595,000$               6,500,000$            9 Diane Bachor (516) 663-4918 Dbachor@Winthrop.org

Mid-Hudson 18

HealthAlliance of the Hudson Valley, 

HealthAlliance Hospital: Broadway 

Campus

2 Delaware, Ulster 20 31 340,000$               45,650,000$          9 Josh Ratner (845) 334-4802 josh.ratner@hahv.org

Mid-Hudson 19 Montefiore Medical Center 7
Dutchess, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, 

Sullivan, Ulster, Westchester
292 3225 2,912,500$           150,000,000$        10 Ben Wade (718) 696-3051 bwade@montefiore.org

Mid-Hudson 20 Refuah Health Center 3 Orange, Rockland, Sullivan 41 203 1,019,374$           9,500,000$            7 Chanie Sternberg (845) 354-9300 Csternberg@RefuahHealthCenter.com

Mid-Hudson 21 X Westchester Medical Center 7
Dutchess, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, 

Sullivan, Ulster, Westchester
203 1227 3,570,337$           66,728,250$          10 June Keenan (914) 493-6894 keenanj@wcmc.com 

Mohawk 

Valley
22 Mary Imogene Bassett Hospital 7

Chenango, Delaware, Herkimer, 

Madison, Oneida, Otsego, Schoharie
26 53 760,000$               21,960,000$          7 Gerald Groff, MD (607) 547-3652 gerald.groff@bassett.org
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North Country 23 Adirondack Health Institute 9

Clinton, Essex, Franklin,Fulton, 

Hamilton, Saint Lawrence, Saratoga, 

Warren, Washington

121 192 891,000$               122,973,200$        9 Cathy Homkey (518) 761-0300 chomkeyahi@medserv.net

NYC 24 Amida Care, Inc. 5
Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, 

Richmond
142 156 500,000$               43,909,500$          8 Doug Wirth (646) 757-7000 dwirth@amidacareny.org

NYC 25 AW Medical 5
Bronx, Kings, Nassau, New York, 

Queens
233 2214 3,110,000$           -$                         7 Hal Sadowy (317) 294-7111 halsadowy@yahoo.com

NYC 26 X Bellevue Hospital Center 3
Kings (Brooklyn), New York 

(Manhattan), Queens
129 170 970,440$               52,697,754$          10 Steven Alexander (212) 562-4141 Steven.Alexander@bellevue.nychhc.org

NYC 27 Bronx-Lebanon Hospital Center 1 Bronx 133 246 970,000$               63,895,000$          10 Sam Shutman (718) 901-8920 sshutman@bronxleb.org

NYC 28 X Coney Island Hospital 1 Kings 119 202 950,750$               49,977,751$          9 Shirley Appelhans (718) 616-5351 Shirley.Appelhans@nychhc.org

NYC 29 X Elmhurst Hospital Center (NYC HHC) 1 Queens 110 175 948,947$               48,725,646$          9 Irene Kaufmann (718) 334-4900 irene.kaufmann@nychhc.org

NYC 30 X Jacobi Medical Center 1 Bronx 123 64 901,487$               63,980,868$          9 Richard Bernstock (718) 918-3667 Richard.Bernstock@NBHN.net

NYC 31 X KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL CENTER 1 Kings 95 179 907,516$               57,370,101$          8 HOPE MASON (718) 245-3131 Hope.Mason@nychhc.org

NYC 32 Lutheran Medical Center 1 Kings 111 694 3,706,679$           104,650,000$        9 Claudia Caine (718) 630-7300 ccaine@lmcmc.com

NYC 33 Maimonides Medical Center 2 Kings (Brooklyn), Queens 221 3,350 4,301,788$           128,250,000$        10 David Cohen (718) 283-6392 DCohen@maimonidesmed.org

NYC 34 Mount Sinai Hospitals Group 6
Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, 

Richmond, Westchester
315 9000 3,106,530$           145,000,000$        10 Arthur Gianelli (212) 523-9434 arthur.gianelli@mountsinai.org

NYC 35 X NYCHHC Harlem Hospital Center 2 Bronx, New York 136 224 923,925$               40,353,701$          10 Sylvia L. White (212) 939-1308 Sylvia.White@nychhc.org

NYC 36
St. Barnabas Hospital (dba SBH Health 

System)
1 Bronx 117 3,423 3,743,422$           102,000,000$        10 Leonard Walsh (718) 960-6561 lwalsh@sbhny.org

NYC 37 X SUNY Downstate Medical Center 1 Kings (Brooklyn) 81 1897 4,480,000$           1,184,000,000$    10 Frank Campbell (617) 834-9204 Frank.Campbell@downstate.edu

NYC 38 The Jamaica Hospital 2 Kings, Queens 97 564 1,032,000$           7,000,000$            7 Ann Corrigan (718) 206-6934 ACORRIGA@jhmc.org

NYC 39
The New York and Presbyterian 

Hospital
5

Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, 

Westchester
73 123 2,105,000$           -$                         9 Phyllis Lantos (212) 305-6845 phl9002@nyp.org

NYC 40
The New York Hospital Medical Center 

of Queens
1 Queens 95 522 1,388,500$           800,000$                8 Maureen Buglino (718) 670-1981 mabuglin@nyp.org

NYC 41
United Cerebral Palsy Association of 

NYS
5

Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, 

Richmond
38 241 490,400$               13,000,000$          10 Duane Schielke (212) 356-1204 dschielke@cpofnys.org

NYC 42 X
Woodhull Medical and Mental Health 

Center
1 Kings 125 216 860,861$               36,933,882$          7 George M. Proctor (718) 963-8101 George.Proctor@woodhullhc.nychhc.org

NYC 43
Staten Island Univ Hosp & Richmond 

Univ Med Center
1 Richmond (Staten Island) 34 46 1,040,356$           90,640,900$          10 Robert Blake (71) 826-1166 Robert_Blake@siuh.edu

Southern Tier 44 United Health Services Hospitals, Inc 6
Broome, Chemung, Chenango, 

Delaware, Steuben, Tioga
47 168 495,300$               -$                         9 Robin Kinslow-Evans (607) 762-2801 robin_kinslow-evans@uhs.org

Tug Hill 

Seaway
45 Samaritan Medical Center 3 Jefferson, Lewis, Saint Lawrence 64 225 815,000$               138,000,000$        10 Thomas H. Carman (315) 785-4121 tcarman@shsny.com

Western NY 46
Catholic Medical Partners-Accountable 

Care IPA INC   
5

Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie, 

Niagara, Orleans
197 1254 555,000$               163,500,000$        10 Dennis Horrigan (716) 862-2163 dhorriga@chsbuffalo.org

Western NY 47
Elderwood at Grand Island on behalf of 

Elderwood Administrative Services
8

Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, 

Erie, Genesee, Niagara, Orleans, 

Wyoming

21 31 1,920,000$           3,000,000$            5 Erin Caswell (716) 633-3900 ecaswell@elderwood.com

Western NY 48 X
Erie County Medical Center 

Corporation
8

Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, 

Erie, Genesee, Niagra, Orleans, 

Wyoming

283 443 1,346,950$           -$                         10 Richard C. Cleland (716) 898-5072 RCleland@ecmc.edu

Western NY 49 Niagara Falls Memorial Medical Center 2 Niagara, Orleans 119 75 499,000$               10,747,869$          6 Sheila Kee (716) 278-4301 sheila.kee@nfmmc.org

Western NY 50 Olean General Hospital 3 Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua 74 172 500,000$               4,000,000$            7 Richard Braun (716) 375-6190 rbraun@uahs.org

Total: 76,167,281$     4,206,125,912$ 
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